

No. 19-7306

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DMITRY PRONIN,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES WRIGHT, NEAL URCH, and L.
BLACKWELL,

Respondents,

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Anne R. Culbreath
Willson Jones Carter & Baxley, P.A.
872 S. Pleasantburg Drive
Greenville, South Carolina 29607
arculbreath@wjlaw.net
(864) 672-6713

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
<u>REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....</u>	8
I. PETITIONER FAILS TO PRESENT ANY COMPELLING REASON TO GRANT HIS PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	8
II. THE HONORABLE HENRY M. HERLONG DID NOT CONSTRUE AN ARGUMENT FOR RESPONDENT'S AS PETITIONER ASSERTS.....	10
III. PETITIONER'S ARGUMENT THAT CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE CAN CREATE AN ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT BARRING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT A PROPER REASON TO GRANT PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	11
IV. THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT AND THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA DID NOT IMPROPERLY ASSESS CREDIBILITY AND DECIDE DISPUTED FACTS ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	18
<i>Ballinger v. N.C. Agric. Extension Serv.,</i> 815 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Beaudett v. City of Hampton,</i> 775 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Gray v. Spillman,</i> 925 F.2d 90 (4th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>House v. Aiken Cty. Nat'l Bank,</i> 956 F. Supp. 1284 (D.S.C. 1995).....	15
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine,</i> 501 U.S. 496, 111 S. Ct. 2419 (1991).....	18
<i>Simms v. Hardesty,</i> 303 F. Supp. 2d 656 (D. Md. 2003).....	16
<i>Small v. Endicott,</i> 998 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Titran v. Ackman,</i> 893 F.2d 145 (7th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Weller v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</i> 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990).....	15

Wilson v. Williams,
997 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1993).....18

Statutes and Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 10.....10

1.
